

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC; PHILIP A.
FALCONE; AND PETER A. JENSON,

Defendants.

ECF CASE

Case No. 12-CIV-5028

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**PHILIP A. FALCONE AND HARBINGER CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 A. The Loan5

 1. Mr. Falcone’s Advisors Discover An Unexpected Tax Liability And Are Unable To Find Alternative Sources Of Funds 5

 2. Sidley Suggests A Loan From The SSF To Falcone 5

 3. Sidley Structures The Loan In The Best Interests Of SSF Investors 6

 4. The Loan Was Permitted Under The SSF’s Partnership Agreement 7

 5. The Loan Is Used To Pay Mr. Falcone’s Tax Obligation, Is Disclosed To SSF Investors In Accordance With Sidley’s Advice And Is Promptly Repaid 8

 B. The Alleged Preferential Liquidity “Scheme”8

 1. Defendants Propose A Change In HCP Fund I’s Redemption Terms To “Stabilize” The Fund After The 2008 Credit Crisis 9

 2. Defendants Obtain Investor Consent In A Manner Permitted Under The Governing Documents10

 3. The Complaint’s Disclosure-Based Allegations10

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims11

III. LEGAL STANDARD 11

IV. ARGUMENT11

 A. The Loan Claims Under Section 10(b), Rule 10b-5 And Section 17(a) Must Be Dismissed Because The Complaint Fails To Allege Any Misrepresentations Or Omissions In Connection With The Offer, Purchase Or Sale Of Securities 11

 1. The Loan Is Not a Security13

 a. The Loan Was Not Designed To Be Traded Publicly13

 b. The Loan Is Not A “Note” Or An “Investment Contract” 14

c. The Loan Is Not A “Security” Under <i>Reves</i>	14
2. The Pledge Does Not Satisfy The “In Connection With” Requirement	16
B. The Complaint Fails To Allege Any Material Misrepresentations Or Omissions About The Loan	19
C. The Preferential Liquidity Claims Under Section 17(a)(1), Section 10(b), Rule 10b-5 and Section 206(1) Must Be Dismissed Because The Complaint Fails tT Adequately Plead <i>Scienter</i>	22
D. All Of The Preferential Liquidity Claims Must Be Dismissed On Materiality Grounds.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anatian v. Coutts Bank (Switzerland) Ltd.</i> , 193 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	19
<i>Bass v. Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Benedict v. Amaducci</i> , 1995 WL 413206 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 1995).....	15
<i>Chemical Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984)	13, 17
<i>City of Roseville Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Energy Solutions, Inc.</i> , 814 F.Supp.2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	21, 22, 23
<i>Goldman v. McMahan, Brafman, Morgan & Co.</i> , 1987 WL 12820 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 1987).....	18
<i>Gould v. Winstar Communications, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>In re JWP Inc. Sec. Litig. v. Dwyer</i> , 928 F. Supp 1239 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir.1996)	21
<i>LHLC Corporation v. Cluett, Peabody & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982)	13, 14
<i>Nay ex rel. Thiele v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2109467 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2006).....	13

<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir.1997)	21
<i>Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1986)	12, 17
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	16
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	18
<i>SEC v Pirate Investor LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	19
<i>SEC v. Czarnik</i> , 2010 WL 4860678 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010)	12
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>SEC v. Norton</i> , 1997 WL 611556 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 1997)	12
<i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	19
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	14
<i>SEC. v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
Statutes	
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Section 206	11, 19, 22
Securities Act of 1933, Section 17(a)	11, 22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b).....	11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 22, 24
